
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI

No. SC85674

**ALVIN BROOKS, et al.,
Respondents,**

v.

**STATE OF MISSOURI, et al.,
Appellants.**

**Petition For Review
From The Circuit Court of the City of St. Louis,
The Honorable Steven R. Ohmer**

Brief of Appellants State of Missouri and Attorney General

spectfully submitted,

Re

**REMLIAH W. (JAY) NIXON
Attorney General**

JE

**PAUL WILSON
Missouri Bar No. 40804
Deputy Chief of Staff**

**ALANA M. BARRAGÁN-SCOTT
Missouri Bar No. 38104
Chief Counsel**

**Broadway State Office Building
221 West High Street, 8th Floor
Jefferson City, Missouri 65102
(573) 751-3321**

(573) 751-8796 (facsimile)

**ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLANTS STATE
OF MISSOURI AND ATTORNEY
GENERAL**

Table of Contents

Table of Authorities	4
Jurisdictional Statement	11
Statement of Facts	12
I. The 2003 Amendments	12
II. Plaintiffs sue the State	14
III. Preliminary matters: venue, intervenors, and preliminary injunction	16
IV. Final hearing	18
V. Judgment and appeal	21
Points Relied On	26
Argument	28
I.The trial court erred in granting a permanent injunction and in declaring the 2003 Amendments to be unconstitutional because those amendments do not.....	28
A. Standard of review and presumption of constitutionality	31
B. The plain language of Article I, Section 23 recognizes and preserves the General Assembly’s authority to regulate concealed weapons	33
C. The debates of the constitutional conventions support the General Assembly’s authority to regulate concealed weapons	39
D. Missouri courts have always recognized the General Assembly’s authority to regulate concealed weapons	42
E. The General Assembly and the Executive Branch have always recognized the General Assembly’s authority to regulate concealed weapons	46
II.The trial court erred in denying the defendants’ motion to transfer venue, because venue was proper only in the Circuit Court of Cole County in that, at the time plaintiffs filed their petition, the only defendants were the State of Missouri and the Attorney General, both of whom may be found only in Cole County, and the plaintiffs’ subsequent joinder of a defendant from the City of St. Louis was pretensive	53
III.The trial court erred in taxing costs.....	60
Conclusion	61
Certification of Service and of Compliance with Rule 84.06(b) and (c).....	62

Table of Authorities

Cases:

Error! No table of authorities entries found.

Statutes:

Error! No table of authorities entries found.

Other:

Colo. Const. art. II, §13..... 43

Idaho Const. art I, §11 43

Ky. Const. §1, para. 7 43

La. Const. art I, §11 43

Miss. Const. art. III, §12 43

Mo. Const. art. I, §113, 21

Mo. Const. art. I, §5.....35, 36

Mo. Const. art. I, §23.....10, 13, 15, 20, 21, 23, 26-28, 31-40, 42-46, 45, 46, 48-50

Mo. Const. art. II, §1..... 13

Mo. Const. art. III, §1 13, 20, 23

Mo. Const. art. III, §39.....35, 36

Mo. Const. art. III, §51 35

Mo. Const. art. V, §3..... 10

Mo. Const. art. V, §23..... 35

Mo. Const. art. X, §21 13, 17, 20

Mont. Const. art. II, §12..... 43

N.C. Const. art. I, §30..... 43

N.M. Const. art. II, §6..... 43

Okla. Const. art. III, §26..... 43

Rule 55.27(a)(3)..... 52

Rule 87.04.....	55
1943-1944 Constitutional Convention of Missouri, File No. 8, Report No. 1	39
<i>Debates of Missouri Constitutional Convention 1875, Vol. I, p. 439.....</i>	39
Gary R. Kremer, The City of Jefferson: The Permanent Seat of Government, 1826-2001	53
WEBSTER’S THIRD NEW INTERNATIONAL DICTIONARY, 1228 (3d ed. 1993)	34
